

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CITIZENS AGAINST CASINO** )  
**GAMBLING IN ERIE COUNTY, *et al.*,** )  
 )  
**Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**HOGEN, *et al.*,** )  
 )  
**Defendants.** )

**Civil Action No. 07-CV-0451**

**Hon. William M. Skretny, U.S.D.J.**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

RICHARD LIPPES AND ASSOCIATES  
1109 Delaware Avenue  
Buffalo, New York 14209  
Telephone: (716) 884-4800  
Richard J. Lippes, Esq.

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ  
54 State Street  
Albany, New York 12207-2501  
Telephone: (518) 462-5601  
Cornelius D. Murray, Esq.  
Jane Bello Burke, Esq.

JACKSON & JACKSON  
70 West Chippewa Street, Suite 603  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 362-0237  
Michael Lee Jackson, Esq.  
Rachel E. Jackson, Esq.

LAURENCE K. RUBIN  
Erie County Attorney  
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 300  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 858-2200  
Kristin Klein Wheaton, Esq.  
Thomas F. Kirkpatrick Jr., Esq.

THE KNOER GROUP, PLLC  
424 Main Street, Suite 1707  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 855-1673  
Robert E. Knoer, Esq.

RICHARD G. BERGER, ESQ.  
403 Main Street, Suite 520  
Buffalo, New York 14203  
Telephone: (716) 852-8188

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
OVERVIEW OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
FACTUAL STATEMENT, BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
Summary Judgment.....	9
APA Review and Deference .....	10
Statutory Interpretation .....	14
The Indian Canon of Construction.....	16
II.   THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	20
The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: “Indian lands,” and the Section 20 Prohibition against Gambling on After-Acquired Lands.....	20
The Seneca Nation Settlement Act of 1990.....	23
III.  THE BUFFALO PARCELS ARE NOT “INDIAN LANDS” AND THEREFORE ARE INELIGIBLE FOR GAMBLING UNDER IGRA.....	26
The Relationship Between “Indian Lands,” “Governmental Power,” “Jurisdiction” and “Indian Country” .....	26
A.    The Buffalo Parcels are not “Indian Country” Simply Because the SNI Hold Them in Restricted Fee: Restricted Fee Land is Distinct from “Indian Country,” and the SNSA Preserves this Distinction .....	29
1.    “Restricted Fee” Land Is Not “Indian Country”.....	29
2.    The “Land Acquisition” Provision of the SNSA Recognizes and Preserves this Distinction.....	33
B.    The Restricted Fee Provision of the SNSA Did Not Create A Dependent Indian Community, thus	

	Defendants’ Determination that the Restricted Fee Status of the Buffalo Parcels Automatically Conferred “Indian Country” Status is Erroneous.....	36
IV.	GAMBLING ON THE BUFFALO PARCELS IS PROHIBITED UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE IGRA (25 U.S.C. §2719).....	42
A.	The Chairman’s Reliance on the U.S. Code Title of the SNSA was Erroneous and a Mistake of Law.....	43
B.	The SNSA is Not a “Settlement of a Land Claim”.....	45
1.	No SNI “Claims,” Let Alone “Land Claims.” .....	45
2.	Not “Taken into Trust” or Acquired “As Part Of” a Settlement of a Land Claim .....	51
C.	The Wyandotte Case Supports the Plaintiffs’ Contention That Any Potential “Claims” at Issue in the SNSA Were Not “Land Claims”.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520, 188 S.Ct. 948 (1998).....	29, 32, 37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 815, 125 S.Ct. 51, 160 L.Ed.2d 20 (2004) .....	12
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519, 67 S.Ct. 1387, 91 L.Ed. 1646 (1947).....	43
<i>Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Comm.</i> , 992 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub nom., United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma Tax Comm.</i> , 510 U.S. 994, 114 S.Ct. 555, 126 L.Ed.2d 456 (1993).....	27, 30
<i>CACGEC v. Kempthorne et al.</i> , 471 F. Supp.2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Norton</i> , 389 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 812, 126 S.Ct. 333, 163 L.Ed.2d 46 (2005) .....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84, 122 S.Ct. 528, 151 L.Ed.2d 474 (2001).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 120 S.Ct. 1655, 146 L. Ed.2d 621 (2000).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> ,	

401 U.S. 402, 91 S.Ct. 814, 28 L.Ed.2d 136 (1971).....	10
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197, 125 S.Ct. 1478, 161 L. Ed. 2d 386, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1057, 125 S.Ct. 2290, 161 L.Ed.2d 1003 (2005).....	41
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425, 95 S.Ct. 1082, 43 L.Ed.2d 300 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99, 80 S.Ct. 543, 4 L.Ed.2d 584 (1960).....	31
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581, 124 S.Ct. 1236, 157 L.Ed.2d 1094 (2004).....	14
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Attorney for the Western District of Michigan</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399, 421, 114 S. Ct. 958, 127 L. Ed. 2d 252.....	41
<i>Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 910 (3d Cir.1981).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, 107 S.Ct. 1207, 94 L.Ed.2d 434 (1987).....	14
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okl. ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Maloley v. R.J. O'Brien &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1435 (8th Cir.1987) .....	11
<i>Mansker v. TMG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1322 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	14
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States of America</i> , 927 F.Supp. 1419 (D.Kan. 1996).....	11, 26, 32
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Kan. 1998).....	26

<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 198 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir., 2006).....	13
<i>Morris v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 980 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir.1992) .....	11
<i>Murakami v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Murrell v. W.U. Telegraph Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 787 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1947).....	43
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>New Haven Place v. Beaufort</i> , 9 Misc.3d 1130(A) (Dist.Ct., Nassau Co., 2005).....	47
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 111 S.Ct. 905, 112 L.Ed.2d 1112 (1991).....	27
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	30
<i>Peart v. Motor Vessel Bering Explorer</i> , 373 F.Supp 927 (D.C.Alaska 1974).....	44
<i>Preston v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1359 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir.1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807, 118 S.Ct. 45, 139 L.Ed.2d 11 (1997) .....	12
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir.1991).....	9
<i>Red Lake Band v. United States</i> , 17 Cl. Ct. 362 (Cl. Ct. 1989).....	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330, 99 S.Ct. 2326, 60 L.Ed.2d 931 (1979).....	36

<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F. 3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 919 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>Richey v. Indiana Department of State Revenue</i> , 634 N.E.2d 1375 (Ind.Tax 1994) .....	43
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843, 136 L.Ed.2d 808 (1997).....	14
<i>Royer’s, Inc. v. United States</i> , 265 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1959).....	43
<i>Schicke v. Romney</i> , 474 F.2d 309 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Scope, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 386 F.Supp.2d 184 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	43
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	51
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463, 104 S. Ct. 1161, 79 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1984).....	41
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>rehearing and rehearing en banc denied, cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 67, 166 L.Ed.2d 23 (2006) .....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Graves v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp 2d 1094 (D. Kan. 2000), <i>aff’d and remanded, Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F. 3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Salovaara</i> , 326 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Surface Min. Regulation Litigation</i> , 627 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535, 58 S.Ct. 286, 82 L.Ed. 410 (1938).....	32, 37

<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528, 75 S.Ct. 513, 99 L.Ed. 615 (1955).....	36
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488, 123 S.Ct. 1079, 155 L.Ed.2d 60 (2003).....	47
<i>United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians</i> , 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir.1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95, 84 S.Ct. 1082, 12 L.Ed.2d 152 (1964).....	44
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>modified</i> , 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155, 55 S.Ct. 46, 79 L.Ed. 254 (1934).....	45
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420, 120 S.Ct. 1479, 146 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , Case 2:05-cv-02210-JAR-JPO (D. Kan. 2005).....	passim
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1261, 120 S.Ct. 2717, 147 L.Ed.2d 982 (2000) .....	30, 33
<b>New York State Cases</b>	
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243, 255 (2005), <i>cert denied sub nom. Karr v. Pataki</i> , 126 S.Ct. 739 (2005).....	3
<b>New York State Constitution</b>	
N.Y. Const., Article I, § 9.....	3
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	28, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b) .....	37



18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 1166-1168 .....	2, 20
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 233.....	30
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	27, 35
25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1716 .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1701(a) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1701(b) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1707.....	40
25 U.S.C. § 1708.....	40
25 U.S.C. §§ 1721-1735 .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(1).....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1721(a)(7).....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1721(b)(1) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1724.....	40
25 U.S.C. §§ 1741-1750(e).....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1741(1) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1741(2) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1747(a) .....	40
25 U.S.C. §§ 1751-1760 .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1751(a) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1751(b) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1751(c) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(7) .....	40

25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(8) .....	40
25 U.S.C. §§ 1771-1771(i).....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1771(1) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1771(2) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1771(3) .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1771d.....	40
25 U.S.C. §§ 1772-1772g .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1772(1) .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1772(2) .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1772(3) .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1772(d)(a).....	40
25 U.S.C. §§1773-1773j .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1773(a)(2).....	50
25 U.S.C. §§ 1774-1774h .....	1, 51
25 U.S.C. § 1774.....	1, 6, 17, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1774(a)(1).....	51
25 U.S.C. § 1774(a)(6).....	51
25 U.S.C. § 1774a(10) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1774d.....	1, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1774d(b)(1) .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1774f(c).....	passim
25 U.S.C. §§ 1775-1775h .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1775(a)(10).....	40
25 U.S.C. § 1775(a)(5).....	50

25 U.S.C. § 1775(a)(9).....	40
25 U.S.C. § 1775(b) .....	40
25 U.S.C. § 1775(b)(2) .....	50
25 U.S.C. §§ 1776-1776k .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1776(b) .....	50
25 U.S.C. §§ 1777-1777e.....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1777(a)(1).....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1777(a)(5).....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1777(b)(1) .....	50
25 U.S.C. §§ 1778-1778h .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1778(a)(2)-(8).....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1779.....	40
25 U.S.C. §§ 1779-1779g .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1779(1)-(17) .....	50
25 U.S.C. § 1779(a) .....	50
25 U.S.C. §§ 1780-1780p .....	51
25 U.S.C. § 1780(a)(6).....	51
25 U.S.C. § 1780c.....	51
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	4
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....	2, 20
25 U.S.C. § 2702(3) .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) .....	21, 26
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) .....	13, 21

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(iii).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	3, 19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2)(A).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 2714.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	8, 19, 22, 42
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)(1).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(i).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706 (Administrative Procedure Act).....	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a).....	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(b).....	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Rule 56.1.....	6
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, § 11(d)(8)(C).....	6
Title 25 U.S.C., Chapter 19.....	40
<b>New York State Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Penal Law, § 225.00.....	3
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 151.1.....	28
25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....	35
25 C.F.R. § 151.11.....	35
25 C.F.R. § 151.9.....	32

25 C.F.R. § 502.4.....	20
25 C.F.R. Part 292.....	13, 47
67 Fed. Reg. 72968.....	7
<b>Newspapers</b>	
Linstedt, S., “Senecas Raise Ante on Casino; Luxury Complex to Debut in 2010,” <i>The Buffalo News</i> , Oct. 4, 2007 .....	2
<b>Other</b>	
H. R. 5367, Seneca Nation Settlement Act of 1990, <i>Hearing before the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990).....	23
Porter, “The Jurisdictional Relationship Between the Iroquois and New York State: An Analysis of 25 U.S.C. §§ 232, 233; 27 <i>Harvard Journal on Legislation</i> , 496 (1990).....	30
S. Rept. 101-511, <i>Providing for the Renegotiation of Certain Leases of the Seneca Nation, and for Other Purposes</i> , 101st Congress (1990).....	44
<i>To Provide for the Renegotiation of Certain Leases of the Seneca Nation: Hearing before the Committee on Insular and Interior Affairs, House of Representatives on H.R. 5367, Seneca Nation Settlement Act of 1990, 101st Congress, 2nd Session (101-63).....</i>	18, 34, 39, 44
Treaty of Canandaigua (1794) .....	34, 39
